THE CITY OF KEY WEST

PLANNING BOARD
Staff Report

To: Chairman and Planning Board Members

From: Nicole Malo

Through: Donald L. Craig, AICP, Planning Director

Meeting Date: June 16, 2011

Agenda Item: Variances — Mallory Square (RE# 00072082-001100, 00072082-001400

and 00072082-003700) — Variances for impervious surface ratio in
the HPS zoning district per Section 122-960(4)b. and Section 122-
960(6)b., open space requirements per Section 108-346(b), and Coastal
Construction Control Line setback requirements per
1148(2), of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances

of the City of Key West, Florida.

Section 122-

Request: To consider variances associated with redevelopment of four city-owned
lease areas on Mallory Square to include a new structure with a restaurant
(using established legally non-conforming consumption area), public
plazas and open space, and use of an existing historic structure

Applicant: Trepanier and Associates, Inc.
Property Owner:  City of Key West

Location: Leasehold areas of Mallory Square

RE# 00072082-001100, 00072082-001400 and 00072082-003700

Zoning: Historic Public Service — HPS
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Area 1 and 3 - RE# 00072082-003700
Area 2 - RE# 00072082-001100
Area 4 - RE# 00072082-001400
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Background:
The proposed development includes four areas which have been defined based on leasehold

areas within the larger context of Mallory Square. However, because these areas are not parcels
(as legally defined in the city’s subdivision ordinance) but rather lease areas within a much larger
parcel, site calculations provided are for the entire Mallory Square area. Further, the city has
allowed the applicant to locate portions of improvements outside of the area boundaries on City
property, including a portion of the secondary garbage and recycling area, and roof overhangs.
The City and applicant (Tropical Soup Corporation) will execute a final lease agreement after
project approvals have been secured, and it is expected that the leasehold area will be adjusted to
ensure that essential operational elements are included in the demised area.

On January 20, 2011 the Major Development plan for Mallory Square was approved via
Resolution 2011-002 by the Planning Board. However, the associated variance request was
postponed by the Board until time certain to give the applicant and neighbors time to resolve
concerns about the proposed variances. Subsequently, the variance request was postponed by
both the Board and/or the applicant until the current meeting of June 16, 2011 as follows:

e November 18, 2010 - Applicant requests postponement for revisions

e December 16, 2010 - Meeting canceled. No quorum

e January 20, 2011 - Planning Board requests postponement to allow applicant time to
resolve issues with neighbor

e February 17, 2011 - Planning Board requests postponement to await full board attendance

e March 17,2011 - Applicant requests postponement to revise plans

e April 21, 2011 - Planning Board requests postponement to await outcome of Cable Hut
demolition determination

In an effort to work with the neighbors and reduce variance requests, the applicant submitted
revised site plans that reduced the length of the building by eight feet (8’) thus removing the
need for a side yard setback request. The revised plans also allow for the building’s structural
elements to be located within the demised leasehold area. On June 14, 2011 the revised plans
will be reviewed by HARC.

Although the proposed design of the building is not affected by the maintenance or demolition of
the Cable Hut on the site an update of the condition of the Cable Hut was requested at the
Planning Board meeting held April 21, 2011. The city has issued a task order to Chen and
Associates, LLC., to do an independent structural analysis of the building which has not been
completed to date.

Request:
The proposed variance request is associated with a Major Development Plan (Resolution 2011-

002) for four contiguous leasehold areas; however, site data calculations are derived from the
entire Mallory Square area because it is considered a single parcel. The proposed project
provides a cohesive approach to the four areas involved while recognizing that certain rights
(such as the proposed restaurant use) are limited to specific areas. Variances to impervious
surface ratio and open space requirements are due to the existing hardscape and development of
the entire Mallory Square: Variances for the Coastal Construction Control Line setbacks are
required for the proposed development. In addition a height variance for non-habitable space is
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necessary to accommodate the proposed roof design; that variance will be heard by the Board of
Adjustment due to charter provisions.

The majority of Mallory Square consists of paved open space areas consistent with a public
recreational plaza which contains a variety of open space, commercial and port uses. The
proposed development request reduces impervious surface slightly and increases open space and
landscaping. Please note that according to Code Section 108-346(a), active recreation areas may
be counted as open space, even if they are impervious. However, Mallory Square may not
conform to the definition of an active recreation area; therefore, in an abundance of caution the
department has required open space as part of this variance request, as defined in Section 108-
346 as permeable open surfaces.

The majority of the proposed leasehold area is located within the grid of two Coastal
Construction Control Lines which requires that no building shall be constructed within 30 feet of
the mean high water line (within this specified zone) in accordance with Code Section 122-
1148(a)2. Mallory Dock extends approximately 36’ waterward over the mean high water line;
however, this additional extension is not considered under the code definition and therefore the
applicant is applying for a variance to the Coastal Construction Control Line requirements even
though it might appear that the placement of the structure is over 54 feet from the functional
edge of the water. The southwest portion of the property also sits along a waterfront inlet that
extends past the property towards the adjacent Key West Aquarium and a second Coastal
Construction Control Line variance is necessary from the mean high water line along the inlet.
Nearly 2/3 of the leasehold area is located within the area of the two Coastal Construction
Control Line setbacks.
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Project Data

Required/ Existing Proposed Variance Request

Allowed
Zoning HPS
Flood Zone V-13
Size of Site 154,988 s.f
Front Setback 20’ 311" No Change Proposed
(Wall Street) (Not within leasehold area)
Southern Side yard Greater of 5” or 9 15° None Required
Setback 10% of lot width

(Max 15”)
North Side Setback Greater of 5’ or 8’4" No Change Proposed

10% of lot width (Not within leasehold area)

(Max 15”)
Rear Setback 20’ 20’ 20’ None Required
*Coastal 30’ 25’ 18’ 12
Construction
Control Line along
channel
Coastal 30’ 9 15° 15
Construction
Control Line-
southwestern inlet
F.AR 1.0 (154,988 s.f) | 0.25(38,795s.f) | 0.27 (42, 210 s.f) None Required
Building Coverage 40% (61,995s.f) | 21% (33,162 s.f) | 23% (35,530 s.f) None Required
Impervious Surface | 50% (77,494 s.f) | 91% (140,815s.f) | 91% (140,780 s.f) | 41% ( 63,321s.f)
Parking None Required
Bicycle Parking None 16 None
**Qpen Space/ 20% (30,997 s.f) 9% (14,173 s.1) 9% (14,208 s.1) 11% (16,789 s.f)
Landscaping
Non-habitable 25’ 28°8” 337" 8’7 %"
Height

* Mallory Dock extends approximately 36” waterward over the mean high water line; however,
this additional extension is not considered under the code definition (Section 122-1148(a)2) and
therefore the applicant is applying for a variance to the Coastal Construction Control Line
requirements even though it might appear that the placement of the structure is over 54 feet from
the functional edge of the water.

**According to Code Section 108-346(a), active recreation areas may be counted as open space,
even if they are impervious. Mallory Square conforms to the definition of an active recreation
area, however, in an abundance of caution the applicant has chosen to define open space
calculations as permeable open surfaces only.

Process:

Development Review Committee Meeting: October 28, 2010
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HARC Meetings: September 28, 2010 — H10-010-355

June 14, 2011 - TBD

Tree Commission Meeting: October 12, 2010
Planning Board Meeting: November 18, 2010- Postponed

December 16, 2010 - No quorum
January 20, 2011 - Postponed
February 17, 2011- Postponed
March 17, 2011 — Postponed
April 21, 2011 — Postponed

June 16, 2011

Analysis — Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations:

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The
Planning Board, before granting a variance, must find all of the following:

1.

Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same
zoning district.

The proposed project is located within a much larger parcel with existing and long
standing characteristics which in part can be attributed to its use as an important public
plaza. As such, impervious surface and open space are inherent characteristics of the
overall plaza and could not be corrected by a single project located in a portion of the
site. However, although Mallory Square is unique in Key West, other HPS zoned
properties may also possess similar conditions, even if the uses are not fully comparable.
Mallory Square is unusual in that the dock portion of the square is built-out well over the
mean high water line; while this approach creates a larger docking area and public
waterfront area, it does not change how the coastal construction control line is measured.
However, approximately 2/3 of the leasehold area is located within the Coastal
Construction Control Line setback area created by both waterfronts making any
development on the site difficult without seeking variances.

Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

Although the proposed redevelopment of the restaurant structure and the overall site
improvements are conditions resulting from the applicant’s request, the overall conditions
of Mallory Square and the location of the leasehold areas are not the product of actions
taken by the applicant. Further, the buildable area within the demised lease is further
confined by the two coastal construction control lines.

Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not
confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.
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Granting of the variance request will confer special privileges upon the applicant.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

The property owner, the City of Key West, has reasonable use of Mallory Square without
the proposed project and therefore hardship conditions do not exist relative to this

application.

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

Impervious surface and open space requests are likely the minimum needed to execute
the plan, and in fact the proposed project provides a small amount of increased pervious
surface, landscaping and will improve stormwater management in the project area.

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

The proposed project is consistent with existing uses in Mallory Square and is part of the
public plaza overall. Further, the project will not impact public access to the waterfront
and will improve conditions, through additional landscaping and proposed plaza
construction associated with publicly used areas. The proposed project will also address
unsafe structure conditions associated with the cable hut.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Existing nonconforming uses of other properties do not form the basis for this analysis.

The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following:

1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by
the applicant for a variance.

The applicant does not meet all the standards established by the City Code for a variance.

2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "*good neighbor policy'" by contacting or
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attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.

The department is aware that the neighbors to the South of Mallory Square have objected
to the variance application. The applicant has met with the neighbors and has modified
the plans numerous times, most recently by reducing the size of the building to move the
structure out of the side yard setback, closest to the adjacent property, in an attempt to
address the objections expressed by these neighbors. The department is unaware if the
needs of the neighbors have been met.

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):

The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new
development. The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle
trip generation and recreation. Section 94-36 requires a concurrency determination to be made
concerning proposed development. The applicant provided a concurrency analysis as part of this
application. Staff has reviewed the provided concurrency analysis report and determined that the
proposed project meets the City’s requirements for concurrency management with the exception
of stormwater management. The City’s General Services Department has specified
improvements necessary to meet code requirements and conditions to ensure stormwater
management are included in the associated Major Development Plan.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for variance be denied.

However, if the Planning Board chooses to approve the variance application, the Planning
Department recommends the following condition:

1. That the application for a Major Development Plan with conditions is approved

2. That the site plan is subject to final HARC approval
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION
2011-XX
A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
GRANTING VARIANCES TO IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
RATIO IN THE HPS ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 122-
960(4)b. OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 108-
346(b), AND COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 122-1148(2) FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT MALLORY SQUARE.(RE#
00072082-001100, 00072082-001400 and 0072082-003700),
UNDER THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF

KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, Code Section 90-391 allows applicants to request variances from the Planning

Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-960 (4)b. of the Code of Ordinances provides that the maximum

dimensional requirements for impervious surface ratio-inthe HPS zoning district is 50; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested-a variance to impervious surface ratio to allow

redevelopment of proposed leasehold portions of Mallory Square; and

WHEREAS, Section 108 -346(b) of the Code of Ordinances provides that minimum open

space requirements for a commercial property are 20%; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to open space requirements to allow

redevelopment of proposed leasehold portions of Mallory Square; and
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WHEREAS, Section 122-1148(2) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the maximum
dimensional requirements for the Coastal Control Line setback requirements at Mallory Square is 30

feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a variance to Coastal Control Line setback

requirements to allow redevelopment of proposed leasehold portions of Mallory Square; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on

June 16, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar.to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other

land, structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the

action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the Land Development Regulations to other

lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the literal interpretation of the provisions of the
Land Development Regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary

and undue hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variance granted is the minimum variance

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the Land Development Regulations and that such variance
will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare;

and

WHEREAS; the Planning Board finds that no non-conforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of any variance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who

have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those
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neighbors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. That the variances for impervious surface ratio requirements in the HPS zoning
district per Section 122-960(4)b., open space requirements per Section 108-346(b), and Coastal
Construction Control Line requirements per Section 122-1148(2), of the Land Development
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida ' (RE# 00072082-001100,
00072082-001400 and 0072082-003700), as shown onthe attached plan set dated June 6, 2011, with

the following condition:

1. That the application for a Major Development Plan with conditions is approved.

Section 3. Itisa condition of this variance that full, complete, and final application for all
permits required for any new construction for any use and occupancy for which this variance is
wholly or partly necessary, whether or not such construction is suggested or proposed in the
documents presented in support of this variance, shall be submitted in its entirety within two years
after the date hereof; and further, that no application or reapplication for new construction for which
the variance is wholly or partly necessary shall be made after expiration of the two-year period

without the applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no
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change of circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to submit a full and complete application for permits for new
construction for which this variance is wholly or partly necessary, or the failure to complete new
construction for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the terms of a City
building permit issued upon timely application as described.in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately

operate to terminate this variance, which variances shall be of no force or effect.

Section 5. This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or.right to possession
of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of legal

authority respecting the property.

Section 6.. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section'7. This resolution issubject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key West
Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal period has
expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of Community
Affairs. Pursuant to Chapter 9J-1, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not effective for forty
five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DCA with all exhibits and applications

attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) day review
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period the DCA can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water
Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the
appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a meeting held this 16th day of June, 2011.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.

Richard Klitenick, Chairman Date
Key West Planning Board

Attest:

Donald L. Craig, AICP Date
Planning Director

Filed with the Clerk:

Cheryl Smith, City Clerk Date
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From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Monday, June 06, 2011 11:06 AM

To: NicoleMalo

Cc: WPHORN@aol.com; jackflats509@gmail.com

Subject: Mallory Square

Hi Nicole,

This is a follow up to our recent discussions regarding the input we’ve from City staff, Planning Board
members, and neighbors about the new ADA and FEMA-compliant structure at Mallory Square that is
intended to house the existing consumption area recognized by Resolution No. 2011-002.

As a result of the input we received, we revised the plans to reduce the size of the structure and move it
out of the side setback and away from our neighbors and nearby property owners, Tannex Development
LC. The proposed structure will no longer require a side yard setback variance.

Thanks for your assistance.
Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

Land Planners & Development Consultants
402 Appelrouth Lane, P.O. Box 2155

Key West, FL 33045-2155

Ph. 305-293-8983

Fx. 305-293-8748
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{RECEIVED J

By nmalo at 2:40 pm, Apr 06, 2011

Revised 04/05/11
VARIANCES ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS AND IT IS

IMPROPER TO SPEAK TO A PLANNING BOARD AND/OR BOARD

OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBER ABOUT THE VARIANCE
OUTSIDE THE HEARING

Variance Application

City of Key West
Planning Department

Please print or type a response to the following:

1. Site Address Mallory  Square
2 Name of Applicant Trepanier & Assoc.,Inc. on Behalt of Tropical Soup Corp.
3. Applicantis: Owner Authorized Representative X
(attached Authorization Form must be completed)
4. Address of Applicant P.O. Box 2155, Key West, FL 33045-2155
5. Phone # of Applicant 305-293-8983 Mobile# Faxy 3U0-293-8/48
6. E-Mail Address ©Owen@OwenTrepanier.com
7. Name of Owner, if different than above Clty —of Key West
8. Address of Owner 525 Angela Street, Key West, FL 33040
9. Phone Number of Owner 305-809-3888 Fax# 300-809-3866
10.  Email Address JSCholl@keywestcity.com
11.  Zoning District of Parcel HP< RE# Various- Please see next page
12. Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use
Build a wholly new ADA- and FEMA-compliant  structure. New structure
will  house 2,344 sq. ft. of existing consumption  area.
13. Required information: (application will not move forward until all information is provided)
Required Existing Reguested
Front Setback 201t 4.7o1 No Change
Side Setback left 151t on 3.75tt
Side Setback rght 201t 151t No Change
Rear Setback 201t 201t No Change
Building Coverage 40% 21.4% 23.2%
Open Space 20% 60-70%! 60-70%
Requirements
Impervious Surface SIO% 90.9% 90.8%7?
C.C.C.L. 301t \ 2.01 4.01t
Non-Habitable ~ Height | 25ft | 28.7ft 31.3ft 3
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RECEIVED

By nmalo at 2:41 pm, Apr 06, 2011

Mallory Square RE Numbers

Mallory Square Real Estate Parcel Numbers
RE No. Proposed Leasehold?

00000170-000000 No
00072082-001100 Yes
00072082-001200 No
00072082-001300 No
00072082-001400 Yes
00072082-001700 No
00072082-001900 No
00072082-003500 No
00072082-003700 Yes

Note ':  The definition of Open Space is defined in two sections of the code, Sec. 86-9 and Sec. 108-346.
In an abundance of caution for the original submission, we based our calculations of open space
on pervious surface (using the definition in 86-9 - "Open space (green area) includes the gross
area of the site less building coverage, parking surface, internal traffic circulation system,
and other impervious  surfaces, all  of which should be open from the ground to the sky." Based
on this portion of the definition, we defined our open space as the inverse of impervious  surface.
However, the then City Planner (in the position at the time the associated RFP was issued and
awarded and this application subsequently submitted) opined that active and passive recreation
areas are excepted from the pervious section of the definition. She pointed to the remaining
portion  of the definition that goes on to say "Open space areas shall remain open and unobstructed
to the sky that can be used for active or passive recreation purposes. " The then City Planner also
pointed out that the further definition of open space in Sec 108-346 (a) also makes the same
exception  for active recreation - "Active recreation areas may be counted as open area ."
Mallory  Square is an exceptionally active  public space, and therefore under sec. 86-9, 108.346,and
the prior City Planner's direction, the recreational areas of Mallory Square (the vast majority of

the Square) are considered Open Space and no variance should be required.

This  position is further supported by the fact that no such Open Space variances were required
as part of the recent past work (permitted by the prior City Planner in her capacity as a contractor)

completed at Mallory. The work consisted of considerable reconstruction of the square.

Note % Mallory S(iuare has existing  impervious surface in the form of buildings, parking lots and brick
pavers:. All  the above -constitute structure under the definition of Sec. 86-9 " Structure means
anything  built, constructed or assembled with a fixed location on the ground. " Given that the
brick pavers exceed impervious surface maximums, the pavers constitute a noncomplying  structure.
Non-complying  structures are regulated under Chapter 122, Article II.  Sec. 122-27 & 122-28 expressly
permit  non-complying structures to be continued and maintained as long as the value of any
reconstructions, renovations, or repairs do not exceed 50% of the property’s appraised or assessed value.
Sec. 122-27 also discourages their  expansion. In in this case, proposed work does not exceed 50% of
the value of the property and as a result of the work the non-complying impervious  surface
will  be reduced.

According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser's property  record information the value of the
Mallory  Square property is approximately $36,350,000.00. The estimated value of the proposed project
is expected to be approximately $1,500,000.00 (approximately 4.1% of the assessed value of Mallory).
Given the above, Chapter 122, Art. Il clearly indicates no variance is required for impervious
surface.

Note3: Height is measured, per Sec. 122-1149, “"the crown of the nearest adjacent street ".  "Street"
is defined in sec. 1-2 as "The term “"street" shall be construed to embrace streets, avenues, boulevards,
roads, alleys, lanes, viaducts and all other public highways in the city, and it shall also be
construed to include a sidewalk or footpath , unless the contrary is expressed or unless such
construction would be inconsistent with the manifest intent of the city commission. " In this case

the height was measured from the footpath connecting the Westin to Mallory Square and as protected
under the conditions of the Planning Board in their recommendation of development plan and
conditional use approval.
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Note1:  The definition of Open Space is defined in two sections of the code, Sec. 86-9 and Sec. 108-346.
	In an abundance of caution for the original submission, we based our calculations of open space 
	on pervious surface (using the definition in 86-9 - "Open space (green area) includes the gross 
	area of the site less building coverage, parking surface, internal traffic circulation system, 
	and other impervious surfaces, all of which should be open from the ground to the sky." Based
	on this portion of the definition, we defined our open space as the inverse of impervious surface. 
	However, the then City Planner (in the position at the time the associated RFP was issued and 
	awarded and this application subsequently submitted) opined that active and passive recreation 
	areas are excepted from the pervious section of the definition.  She pointed to the remaining 
	portion of the 	definition that goes on to say "Open space areas shall remain open and unobstructed 
	to the sky that can be used for active or passive recreation purposes." The then City Planner also
	pointed out that the further definition of open space in Sec 108-346 (a) also makes the same 
	exception for active recreation - "Active recreation areas may be counted as open area."

	Mallory Square is an exceptionally active public space, and therefore under sec. 86-9, 108.346,and
	the prior City Planner's direction, the recreational areas of Mallory Square (the vast majority of 
	the Square) are considered Open Space and no variance should be required.

	This position is further supported by the fact that no such Open Space variances were required 
	as part of the recent past work (permitted by the prior City Planner in her capacity as a contractor)
	completed at Mallory.  The work consisted of considerable reconstruction of the square.

Note2:  Mallory Square has existing impervious surface in the form of buildings, parking lots and brick
	pavers.  All the above constitute "structure" under the definition of Sec. 86-9 "Structure means 
	anything built, constructed or assembled with a fixed location on the ground." Given that the 
	brick pavers exceed impervious surface maximums, the pavers	constitute a noncomplying structure.  
	Non-complying structures are regulated under Chapter 122, Article II. Sec. 122-27 & 122-28 expressly 
	permit non-complying structures to be continued and maintained as long as the value of any 
	reconstructions, renovations, or repairs do not exceed 50% of the property’s appraised or assessed value. 
	Sec. 122-27 also discourages their expansion.  In in this case, proposed work does not exceed 50% of
	the value of the property and as a result of the work the non-complying impervious surface 
	will be reduced.

	According to the Monroe County Property Appraiser's property record information the value of the 
	Mallory Square property is approximately $36,350,000.00. The estimated value of the proposed project
	is expected to be approximately $1,500,000.00 (approximately 4.1% of the assessed value of Mallory).

	Given the above, Chapter 122, Art. II clearly indicates no variance is required for impervious
	surface.

Note3:  Height is measured, per Sec. 122-1149, "the crown of the nearest adjacent street".  "Street" 
	is defined in sec. 1-2 as "The term "street" shall be construed to embrace streets, avenues, boulevards, 
	roads, alleys, lanes, viaducts and all other public highways in the city, and it shall also be 
	construed to include a sidewalk or footpath, unless the contrary is expressed or unless such 
	construction would be inconsistent with the manifest intent of the city commission." In this case 
	the height was measured from the footpath connecting the Westin to Mallory Square and as protected 
	under the conditions of the Planning Board in their recommendation of development plan and 
	conditional use approval.
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14, Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes X No
If Yes, indicate date of HARC approval as well as the HARC Approval Number. Attach
minutes of the meeting.

Date 09/28/10 HARC # H10-01-355

15. Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the

subject property? Yes _ X No If Yes, please describe and attach relevant
documents.Mallory ~ Square has many easements, leases etc. However,
it is the applicant's understanding that none of these adversely

affect the proposed leasehold.

16. Will the work be within the dripline (canopy) of any tree on or off the property?

YES X NO

If yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval.

The landscape plan Is scheduled for Tree Commission review  on
October 11th, 2010.

Check List
(to be completed by Planning Staff and Applicant at time of submittal)

Applicant Staft The following must be included with this application

Initials Initials
Copy of the most recent recorded deed showing ownership and a legal description of the
oT subject property
oT Application Fee (to be determined according to fee schedule)
Ol Site Plan (existing and proposed) as specified on Variance Application Information Sheet
o1 Floor Plans of existing and proposed development (8.5 x 11)
Ol Copy of the most recent survey of the subject property
Ol Elevation drawings as measured from crown of road
Ol Stormwater management plan
Ol HARC Approval (if applicable)
Ol Notarized Verification Form
Ol A PDF or compatible electronic copy of the complete application on a compact disk

Please note that all architecture or engineering designs must be prepared and sealed by a
professional architect or engineer registered in the state pursuant to F.S. chs. 471 and 481,
respectively. Two signed and sealed copies will be required at time of submittal.

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/09) Page 5 0of 9
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Standards for Considering Variances

Before any variance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment must
find all of the following requirements are met:

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

Mallory Square is the Historic heart of the community's maritime industry. Significant public

historic places should maintain their historic and functional spacial  relationships in

order to maintain  their  historic integrity. This area was a location where structures

and people were located in close proximity to the water's edge. Many regulations encourage

structures and uses to be located away from the water's to reduce - Continued on Attached

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do
not result from the action or negligence of the applicant.

Mallory was developed long before the applicant, or even the owner, came to be involved

with it.  The proposed uses existed on site and the applicant seeks to build in a FEMA-

and ADA-compliant  manner. Mallory predates CCCL requirements is located in the v-zone.

Most of the structures in the square are grand fathered under FEMA, but the new
structure must comply. The applicant is responding to the - Continued on Attached
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

No special privileges will be conterred. The granting ot the proposed variances will allow

the functional development of the site in an ADA, FEMA, and historically sympathetic manner. A

special  privilege in this case would be to allow development in contradiction to the intent

of the CCCLto protect the natural shoreline and beach/dune system. Since no such natural

shoreline exists at Mallory, no special privilege will  be conferred. - Continued on Attached

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Under a literal interpretation of the LDRs, Mallory can not be fully used as contemplated
or intended in the comprehensive plan or the HPS zoning. Both the plan and the zoning
contemplate  the continuation of non-conforming uses. This proposal seeks to construct a
new building that will house the existing 2,344 sq. ft. of consumption area. Height -

The Flood zone requires we build  above 13ft leaving only 12ft above the minimum flood

elevation and below the maximum height limit. While 12ft is enough height to construct

usable habitable space, it is not enough room to create an architecturally sympathetic

roof design. Literal interpretation of the LDRs will render this public  property

either unusable or require an _inappropriate architectural design to be approved in this

significantly historic public  space. - Continued on Attached

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/09) Page 6 of 9
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Under a literal interpretation of the LDRs, Mallory can not be fully used as contemplated 
or intended in the comprehensive plan or the HPS zoning.  Both the plan and the zoning
contemplate the continuation of non-conforming uses.  This proposal seeks to construct a
new building that will house the existing 2,344 sq. ft. of consumption area. Height - 
The Flood zone requires we build above 13ft leaving only 12ft above the minimum flood 
elevation and below the maximum height limit. While 12ft is enough height to construct 
usable habitable space, it is not enough room to create an architecturally sympathetic 
roof design.  Literal interpretation of the LDRs will render this public property 
either unusable or require an inappropriate architectural design to be approved in this 
significantly historic public space.                            - Continued on Attached
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5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s) granted is/are the minimum
variance(s) that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Variances will allow an ADA- and FEMA-compliant structure that is

sympathetic and appropriate for the Historic District and Mallory

Square. The variances will allow reasonable use of the existing

publicly-owned non-conforming use. - Continued on Attached

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That granting of the variance{s} will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such
variances will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public
interest or welfare.

The granting of the wvariance isg not injurious to the public welfare. .

The proposal will be a tremendous asset to Mallory Square by providing

an additional quality dining establishment which incorporates the

histoxy of Key West in a public waterfront setting.

- Continued on Attached
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be cansidered as the basis for
approval. That no other nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings
in the same district, and that no other permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Existing non-conforming uses of other properties are not considered

as the basis for this request.

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding
the following:

» That the standards established in subsection (a) have been met by the applicant
for a variance.

« That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by cantacting or
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these
neighbors.

City of Key West Variance Application (Revised 5/09) Page 70l 9
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Standards for Considering Variances - Continued

1. Existence of Special Conditions or Circumstances — CONTINUED FROM P. 6 OF 9:

potential _negative impacts such as stormwater runoff and beach/ dune
degradation. In the case of Mallory, the edge pier and dock area was recently
reendineered according to DEP _and USACE permits to prevent storm water
runcff into the near shore waters through a best management practice design,

and to reconstruct the hardened sheet-pile shoreiine, and to reconstruct the pier/
dock area.

The first variance reguest is for a left-side setback variance. Yard setbacks were
originally created to provide for air and light circulation between structures.
Setbacks are extremely important to contiguous properties to ensure adequate
spacing between structures. In this case, there is no contiguous upland property
or structure adjacent to the proposed structure. The nearest structure on another
property is approximately 50 feet away. more than_three times the minimum

setback distance for this district.

The second variance request is for the Coastai Construction Control Line
{("CCCL"). The purpose of the CCCL according to the Comprehensive Plan (5-
1.3) is to protect the natural shoreline and the very limited beach/dune system.
Maliory Sq. happens to fall within_the CCCL however it clearly has no natural
shoreline or beach dune system. Mallory's shoreline is a historical working
waterfront with a sheet-pile hardened shoreline and a DEP _approved concrete
pier. Thus in this particular special case, there is no rational nexus between the
CCCL public benefit and its resulting restriction on the property rights of Mallory
Square.

An_additional variance request for height is due to the FEMA flood zone of
Mallory. This area of Mallory is a V-Zone, which, in this case, requires the lowest
structural member of the first floor to be elevated to a height of 13ft. The existing
maximum height for habitable space in the HPS zoning district is 25ft. Once a
structure is elevated above the flood zone there is only 12ft of habitable area
within which to build. While 12ft is enough room to build a structure, the height

- limitation restricts the roof type and design. The historic roof form for this area is
a pitched roof. In order to create a historically appropriate roof design that
maintains the integrity of the Historic District, a variance for the non-habitable
portion of a pitched roof is required and requested.

2. Conditions not created by applicant — CONTINUED FROM P, 6 OF 9:

historic and functional relationships created within Mallory over time. The
propesed design is considerate of and sympathetic to the close waterfront
proximity of this historic maritime public space.
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3. Special privileges not conferred — CONTINUED FROM P. 6 OF 9:

A special privilege with regard to left side setback would be to reduce the setback

and permit this structure to be built more closely fo ancther contiguous upland
structure in_contradiction to the minimum life-safety setbacks or the historic

character of Mallory Square.

A special privilege with regard to height, would be the granting of a variance that
permitted additional floor area above the height limit that would not otherwise be
permitted. |n this case, all the proposed habitable space can be accommodated

above the minimum FEMA flood elevation and under the prescribed height
limitation. However, it is the architectural demands of this historic place that
pushes the project to seek a height variance. In this case, the structure receives
no advantage or special privileged since the only structure exceeding 25ft will be

the architectural aspects of a pitched roof.

4. Hardship Exists — CONTINUED FROM P. 8 OF 9: -

Mallory can not be fully used to benefit the public as intended in the purchase

process, the Comp Plan, or the HPS Zone under literal interpretation of- the
LDRs. Both the plan and the zone contemplate the continuation of non-

conforming uses, and the public process under which Mallory was purchased
contemplated the maximum public benefit to the people of Key West. This

proposal seeks to do just that, continue the nonconforming use of 2,344 sq. ft. of
consumption area. Build in an ADA- and FEMA-compliant manner, maintain
maximum open space in the square, and to preserve and enhance the economic

benefit to the community.

The purpose of the Coastal Construction Control Line according to the
Comprehensive Plan {5-1.3) is fo protect the natural shoreline and the very
limited beach/dune system. Mallory $q. happens to fall within the CCCL_however
clearly has no natural shoreline or beach dune system. Mallory's shoreline is a
historical working waterfront with a_sheet-pile_hardened shoreline and a DEP
approved concrete pier.

A literal interpretation of the Sec. 122-1148 would prevent the City and the
people of Key West from utilizing the public property to the fullest extent and
benefit to the community with no furthering of the goals and intent of the CCCL.

As a result, the public will loose the opportunity to exercise its right and obligation

fo maximize the public benefit of its public resources, even though there is no

rational nexus between the restriction and the public benefit as it applies to
Mallory Square.

If new structures at Mallory Square are required to follow literal interpretations of
code when the result creates a setback situation that is both inconsistent with the
existing structures and inconsistent with the waterfront-oriented historical
maritime activities, the community as a whole and the Historic District itself will
experience the hardship of a deterioration in the character of the waterfront and
the integrity of the Historic District due to inconsistent design. As an example,
two of the three nearby buildings {The Key West Aquarium at 1 Whitehead Street
and The Key West Toy Factory at 291 Front Street) both have historic zero
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setbacks. To require new buildings to now have 15 foot setbacks creates
inconsistent design.

5. Minimum Variance Necessary — CONTINUED FROM P. 7 OF 9:

The proposed project is in_keeping with the character of the closest adjacent

property, vet significantly less intense.

The variances are the minimum necessary for the public benefit of:

1. Preserving the open space-nature of Mallory square by locating
the structures on the outside of the square rather than on the
interior;

2. ADA accessibility by building a new, fully ADA-accessible

structure to house existing consumption area
3. Preserving, protecting, and enhancing the integrity of the Historic
District by furthering the goals and intent of the Historic District-

related regulations and guidelines;
4, Preserving significant public economic infrastructure {i.e. the

ability to lease the restaurant use and gain the resulting economic
benefits such_as rental income, ad valorem taxes, sales taxes
business taxes, etc.); and

5. Reducing obstructions in the velocity flood zone by constructing a
FEMA-compliant structure.

The proposed variances maintain the above mentioned public benefits without
allowing a new or expanded non-conforming use.

First, the restaurant use previously existed as evidenced by City licenses,
the analysis of the Planning Department, and the determination of ithe
Pianning Board (per Sec. 122-29) at the reqularly scheduled meeting of
01/20/11.

Second, there is no additional non-conforming use proposed. The only
use proposed is a restaurant, which has been established as a
nonconfarming use. The proposal does not seek, and will not allow, a
stand along bar. In fact, the definition of a bar in Sec. 86-9 specifically

excludes “the sale of alcoholic beverages accessory to and within a
restaurant use”.

Third, there is no_expansion of a non-conforming structure. The existing
structure can not be restored under the FEMA regulations for structures in
the velocity flood zone. The existing structure has been structurally
compromised _and deteriorated to the point that renovation or
reconstruction will exceed 49% of its appraised value. As a result, it must
be elevated or demolished. Given the state of deterioration and the nature
of the structure, it can not be elevated, and so it must be demolished. A

completely new structure wil] be built,

Finally, the left side setback variance maintains ground level water
access for the people of Key West.
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6. Not Injurious to the Public Welfare — CONTINUED FROM P, 7 OF 9:

The variance will also allow the public to exercise its right to continue an existing
nonconforming use with the associatied economic benefits through the
congtruction of an environmentally friendly, ADA- and FEMA-compliant building,
reductions in impervious surface, and increases in open space, landscaping, and ;
stormwater management.

Additionally, the project is not injurious to the adjacent property owners’ rights.
This project is proposed under the existing comprehensive plan {adopted August

10, 1993) and Land Development Regulations. The current plan and LDRs for
HPS are significantly more restrictive than the prior designations (HP-2 and M-1)
in_effect in 1986 when a development agreement for an adjacent property was
negotiated. Therefore the proposed project is significantly less intense than what
could have been developed under the zoning in effect at the time that the
adjacent property’s rights were under negotiation.

Additionally there will be no increase in_potential intensity. Intensity of a i
restaurant is measured in terms of consumption area (the area in which people |
can consume food and drink), as demonstrated by the fact that parking
requirements of the code use consumption area to determine the level of parking !
impact that must be accommodated. The consumption area can be occupied by |
a limited number of people (based on the life-safety codes), which in turn
regulates the number of meals that need to be served on site. This is the real
measure of intensity, not on the size of the kitchen, restrooms, elevators, stairs,
or waiting area {i.e. FAR). It has been determined by the City's Planning
Department and the Planning Board that the existing consumption area is egual :
to the proposed consumption area and therefore no expansion, extension, or }
increase exists.

The left side setback allows the building to be created in a historically sensitive ;
and consistent design, while at the same time maintaining public access to the

water's edge.

Economic Base of the Community — SEC. 122-28(G):

Sec. 122-28(qg) requires the City to consider the economic base of the community
when evaluating petitions for variances. The Key West economy is primarily a
tourist economy. Maliory Square is the heart of Key West's tourist activity. In the
case of this project, the community will benefit greatly from the increased tax

base and monthly rental of the restaurant use.

As discussed above, the non-conforming use will not be expanded as there is no
increase in consumption area. The non-complying structure will not be renovated
or reconstructed. Instead a wholly new compliant structure will be constructed
that will conform to the Federal FEMA and ADA requirements. In addition the
new structure will reduce several existing non-conforming aspects of Mallory
Square as whole, including storm water, impervious surface, open space, and

landscaping.
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Minutes & Comments




MEMO

TO: Nicole Malo
Planning

FROM: Cynthia Domenech-Coogle
Urban Forestry Program Mgr.

DATE: June 09, 2011

SUBJECT: 313 Amelia Street

In April of 2011, | inspected the above property. While I can appreciate the currently
planted landscape; at the front of property and limited plantings at rear of property, none
would qualify to satisfy the landscape ordinance as credit for existing landscape and in
order to do so landscape would need to be removed.

| have spoken with the owner whom has agreed to mitigate monetarily to plant a tree at
the Martin Luther King Community Center in the amount of $250.00. This amount shall
be paid upon permitting for deck payable to City of Key West/Tree Commission.

If you have any questions please call me at your convenience.

LANDSCAPE DIVISION, PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY,
633 PALM AVENUE, KEY WEST, FL 33040 305/809-3768 office, 305/296-6152 fx



DRC Meeting Minutes Page 5 of 6
October 28, 2010

g. Variances - Mallory Square (RE # 00072082-001100, and 00072082-001400, and 0072082-003700) -
Variances for impervious surface ratio and side yard setback requirements in the HPS zoning district per
Section 122-960(4)b., Section 122-960(6)b., and open space requirements per Section 108-346(b), and
setback regulations for the Coastal Construction Control Line per Section 122-1148(2), of the Land
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.

Nicole Malo presented the project. She stated that the comments for the Major Development Plan are
relevant to this application request. She added that that the Verification and Authorization forms were
still missing from the applications. Additionally, she stated that the variance application and the site data
table in the site plans needed to be consistent. She asked that the applicant show how the site plan
calculations were quantified, including building coverage, impervious surface ratio and floor area ratio for
Mallory Square on a site plan, and that a site data table be imposed on the site plans.

The recording secretary Patrick Wright stated that there were no public comments.
Mrs. Torregrosa, Mr. Averette, Ms. Ignaffo, and Mrs. Nicklaus had no additional comments.

h. Variance - 2832 North Roosevelt Blvd (RE# 00065380-000000) - A variance request to construct a 125
foot wireless telecommunications monopole in the Commercial General (CG) Zoning District with a
maximum building height of 40 feet per Section 122-420(3) of the Land Development Regulations of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida..

Brendon Cunningham presented the project. He asked the applicant what was meant by “stealth” pole and
how many carriers the pole will accommodate. He stated that there is a minor problem with the
verification form.

Rick Richter represented the project. He explained that the antennas are inside of the pole making it
stealth.

Mrs. Torregrosa asked the applicant for clarification on how the antennas are installed. Mr. Richter
explained that the casing is removed so that new antennas can be installed in the monopole.

No public comments.
Mr. Averette, Ms. Ignaffo, and Ms. Nicklaus had no comments.

Mrs. Torregrosa asked the applicant if they have moved forward with the application for the State
Historic Preservation Office.

7. Adjournment
A motion to adjourn was made by Mrs. Nicklaus and seconded by Mr. Averette.
Motion was carried by unanimous voice vote.

Meeting adjourned at 3:03 p.m..

Respectively Submitted,

Patrick Wright
Administrative Coordinator
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Public Notices
(radius map & mailing list)




The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., June 16, 2011 at Old
City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose
of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

Variances — Mallory Square (RE# 00072082-001100, 00072082-001400 and 00072082-003700) — A
request for impervious surface ratio requirements in the HPS zoning district per Section 122-960(4)b., open
space requirements per Section 108-346(b), and Coastal Construction Control Line setback requirements
per Section 122-1148(2), of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of

Key West.

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit

our website at www.kevwestcity.com .




YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances — Mallory Square (RE# 00072082-001100, 00072082-001400 and 00072082-003700) — A request
for impervious surface ratio requirements in the HPS zoning district per Section 122-960(4)b., open space
requirements per Section 108-346(b), and Coastal Construction Control Line setback requirements per Sec-
tion 122-1148(2), of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Applicant: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. on behalf of Tropical Soup Corp Owner:  City of Key West

Project Location: Mallory Square Date of Hearing: Thursday, June 16, 2011

Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, City Commission Chambers
510 Greene St

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s) and be heard with respect to the applications. A copy of the corresponding application
is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday
between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Packets can be viewed online at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Commit-

tee Agendas.

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL. 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or by
email ccowart@keywesteity.com .

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence

upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding,
please contact the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., or information on access available to
individuals with disabilities. To request materials in accessible format, a sign language interpreter or other assistance (5 days advance no-
tice required), please call 305-809-1000 for assistance.

YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing:

Request: Variances — Mallory Square (RE# 00072082-001100, 00072082-001400 and 00072082-003700) — A request
for impervious surface ratio requirements in the HPS zoning district per Section 122-960(4)b., open space
requirements per Section 108-346(b), and Coastal Construction Control Line setback requirements per Sec-
tion 122-1148(2), of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West.

Applicant: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. on behalf of Tropical Soup Corp Owner:  City of Key West

Project Location: Mallory Square Date of Hearing: Thursday, June 16, 2011

Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, City Commission Chambers
510 Greene St

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing(s} and be heard with respect to the applications. A copy of the corresponding application
is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday
between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Packets can be viewed online at www.keywesteity.com. Click on City Board & Commit-

tee Agendas.

Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305} 809-3978 or by
email ccowart@kevwesteity.com .

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City
Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such pur-
pose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA ASSISTANCE: If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding,
please contact the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., or information on access available to
individuals with disabilities. To request materials in accessible format, a sign language interpreter or other assistance (5 days advance no-
tice required}, please call 305-809-1000 for assistance.
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Monroe County Property Appraiser
500 Whitehead Street
Key West, FL

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's
office maintains data on property within the County solely
for the purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure ajust
valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of al property within
the County. The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office
cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose.
Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be
applicablein prior or subsequent years. By requesting such
data, you hereby understand and agree that the datais
intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be

relied on for any other purpose.

Date Created: January 7, 2011 2:23 PM
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105 WHITEHEAD STREET CORP
209 DUVAL STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

230 EAST 7TH STREET ASSOCIATES
526 DUVAL ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
FUND-3900 COMMONWEALTH BLVD
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304

HILARIO RAMOS CORP
209 DUVAL STREET
KEY WEST, FL. 33040

LOVE QUAY WESTLLC
1 CVSDR
WOONSOCKET, RI 02895

NEW IDEAS INC
1512 ROOSEVELT BLVD
KEY WEST, FL. 33040

PIER A DEVELOPMENT CORP
1000 MARKET ST
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

RUPP WILLIAM R TR DTD 10/3/91
675 THIRD AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10017

THTF/DNR
DNR DOUGLAS BLDG
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399

126 DUVAL COMPANY
423 FRONT ST STE 2
KEY WEST, FL 33040

ALLF CECIL E IRREVOCABLE TRUST
10/15/94

111 VIA DLIOMO

NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL 32169

FRONT STREET INVESTMENTS LLC
526 DUVAL ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

LOVEIN KEY WEST LLC
P OBOX 28 - GEDNEY STATION
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10605

MEL FISHER MARITIME HERITAGE
SOCIETY INC

200 GREENE ST

KEY WEST, FL 33040

OLD HARBOR HOUSE INC
423 FRONT ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

RNJKEY WESTLLC
9629 PARKVIEW AVE
BOCA RATON, FL. 33428

SEABOARD ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

3520 PIEDMONT RD NE STE 410
ATLANTA, GA 30305

TRUMAN ANNEX COMMERCIAL
OWNERS ASSOC INC

1160 LINTON BLVD

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

130 DUVAL STREET INC
19707 TURNBERRY WAY
AVENTURA, FL 33180

BLACKWELL CAROLYNA
PO BOX 4125
KEY WEST, FL 33041

GREENE STREET CONDOS LLC
301 WHITEHEAD ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040

LOVEMILE MARKERILLC
PO BOX 2528
PALM BEACH, FL 33480

MITCHELL WOLFSON FOUNDATION
INC

9400 S DADELAND BLVD

MIAMI, FL. 33156

PIACIBELLO GEORGEANN
1523 PATRICIA STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

REFLECTIONS ON KEY WEST
CONDOMINIUM ASSOC INC
3520 PIEDMONT RD NE STE 410
ATLANTA, GA 30305

TANNEX DEVELOPMENT LC
1000 MARKET ST
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

WOODRUFF RICHARD
PO BOX 2152
KEY WEST, FL 33045
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